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Introduced and amended by the Land Use and Zoning Committee:

ORDINANCE 2007-445-E
AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING WAIVER OF MINIMUM ROAD FRONTAGE APPLICATION wrf-07-11 LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 11 AT 7231 cedar point road, BETWEEN pumpkin hill road AND saw pit road (R.E. NO. 159880-0024) AS DESCRIBED HEREIN, OWNED BY louie shunnarah, requesting TO REDUCE THE MINIMUM ROAD FRONTAGE REQUIREMENTS FROM 35 FEET TO 0 FEET IN ZONING DISTRICT agr (agriculture), AS DEFINED AND CLASSIFIED UNDER THE ZONING CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, an application for a waiver of minimum road frontage, on file with the City Council Legislative Services Division, was filed by Louie Shunnarah, the owner of property located in Council District 11 at 7231 Cedar Point Road between Pumpkin Hill Road and Saw Pit Road (R. E. No. 159880-0024) (“Subject Property”), requesting to reduce the minimum road frontage from 35 feet to 0 feet in Zoning District AGR (Agriculture); and 


WHEREAS, the Planning and Development Department has considered the application and all attachments thereto and has rendered an advisory recommendation, attached hereto  as  Exhibit 1 ("Staff Report"); and 


WHEREAS, the Land Use and Zoning Committee, after due notice held a public hearing and having duly considered both the testimonial and documentary evidence presented at the public hearing, has made its recommendation to the Council; now therefore,


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:
Section 1.

Adoption of findings and conclusions. The Council has reviewed the record of proceedings and the Staff Report of the Planning and Development Department, and held a public hearing concerning application for zoning waiver WRF-07-11.  Based on the competent, substantial evidence contained in the record, the Council hereby determines that the requested zoning waiver, as conditioned, meets the criteria for granting waivers contained in Chapter 656, Ordinance Code. Therefore, Application WRF-07-11 is hereby approved, subject to the following conditions:

(a)
Prior to commencement of the use, the applicant shall construct a twenty-foot wide stabilized driveway within the existing access easement extending from Cedar Point Road to the subject property line, and constructed with gravel or other pervious material.

(b)
The property address shall be clearly displayed at the intersection of Cedar Point Road and the existing access easement.

Section 2.

The Subject Property is owned by Louie Shunnarah and is described in the application on file.  

Section 3.

Legislative Services is hereby directed to mail a copy of this legislation, as enacted, to the applicant and any other parties to this matter who testified before the Land Use and Zoning Committee or otherwise filed a qualified statement as defined in Section 656.140(c), Ordinance Code, or as defined in Section 307.202(c), Ordinance Code.


Section 4.

Effective Date.  The adoption of this ordinance shall be deemed to constitute a quasi-judicial action of the City Council and shall become effective upon signature by the Council President and Council Secretary.  Failure to exercise the waiver herein granted by the commencement of the use or action herein approved within one year of the effective date of this legislation shall render this waiver invalid and all rights arising therefrom shall terminate.

Form Approved:

     /s/   Shannon K. Eller_____________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By Shannon K. Eller
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REPORT OF THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

APPLICATION FOR WAIVER OF MINIMUM REQUIRED ROAD FRONTAGE

JUNE 5, 2007

Location: 7231 Cedar Point Road
between Pumpkin Hill Road and Sawpit Road
Waiver Sought: Reduce the required minimum road frontage from
35S feet to O feet for a single family dwelling,
Current Zoning: Agriculture (AGR)
Current Land Use Category: Agriculture -IV (AGR-1V)
Planning District: North (6)
City Council District: The Honorable Warren Alvarez, District 11
Applicant/Agent: Hazel Sapp

7231 Cedar Point Road
Jacksonville, FL 32226

Owner: Louie Shannarah
7231 Cedar Point Road
Jacksonville, FL 32226

Staff Recommendation: APPROVE WITH CONDITION

GENERAL INFORMATION

Application for Waiver of Minimum Required Road Frontage Ordinance 2007-445 (WRF-07-
11) seeks to reduce the required minimum road frontage in the AGR zoning district from 35 to 0
feet to place a single-family residence on a parcel that contains approximately 3.2 acres.

There was a previous application for a variance to relieve road frontage requirements on all four
of the properties not abutting Cedar Point Road (V-98-151). That application was subsequently
withdrawn. According to the previous application, the property was created from a larger 15 acre
tract that was divided into 5 lots for the 4 children and the original owner in 1978. Acoess was
granted through a 35 foot wide easement. The property presently contains a patio structure. Two
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of the four lots to the south currently contain single-family dwellings, with a third lot approved
for a waiver of road frontage in 2004 (WRF-04-25).

DEFINITION

According to Section 656.1601 of the Zoning Code, the term waiver means a relaxation of the
Zoning Code. Minimum distance requirements for liquor license locations, set forth at Section
656.805 of the Zoning Code, may be granted by the Planning Commission pursuant to the criteria
set forth in Section 656.133 of the Zoning Code. Waivers for minimum street frontage, as set
forth at Section 656.407 may be granted by the Council, pursuant to the criteria set forth under
656.133(b) of the Zoning Code and sign waivers, pursuant to Section 656.1310 of the Zoning
Code, may be granted by the Council in accordance with the notice and public hearing
requirements for rezonings set forth in Section 656.124.

STANDARDS, CRITERIA AND FINDINGS

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 656.133 of the Zoning Code, a waiver for minimum
required street frontage may be granted if the City Council makes a positive finding based on
substantial, competent evidence that the application meets all of the following criteria:

() Are there practical or economic difficulties in carrying out the strict letter of the
regulation?

Yes. The subject property is located along a 35 foot wide easement from Cedar Point
Road. There are four properties located to the south, and thus prevents the subject
property from being able to meet the road frontage requirement. Two of the four
properties to the south contain single-family dwellings and a third property has approval
to construct a single-family dwelling. Therefore, the owner is unable to meet the current
requirements for minimum road frontage.

(i)  Is the request based exclusively upon the desire 1o reduce the cost of developing the site
or to circumvent the requirements of Chapter 654 (Code of Subdivision Regulations)?

No. The property has been subdivided for almost thirty years. The site contains
approximately 3.2 acres and meets all other lot requirements of the AGR zoning district
except for road frontage requirements. Therefore, the request is not attempt to circumvent
the requirements of the subdivision regulations, and instead, is based on the history and
status of the existing circumstances of the property including access from an existing 35
foot wide easement.
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Will the proposed waiver substantially diminish property values in, or alter the essential
character of, the area surrounding the site and will the waiver substantially interfere
with or injure the rights of others?

No. According to the application, the applicant seeks to place one single-family dwelling
on the property. This residence will be located on a 3.2 acre property, which is similar to
the lot sizes of properties in the area and meets the required lot area standards for the
AGR zoning district. Therefore, the residential use of the property on this size lot will
not substantially diminish property values or aiter the essential character of the area.

Is there a valid and effective easement for adequate vehicular access <connected to a
public street maintained by the City or an approved private street?

Yes. The application contains documentation to demonstrate a valid and effective 35-
foot wide easement to Cedar Point Road. Staff has concemns that the current dirt road will
not be sufficient to accommodate future development of the subject property and future
development along this easement and could be difficult for emergency vehicles to
navigate in times of inclement weather. Staff is recommending that approval of this
waiver be conditioned that prior to commencement of the use a 20-foot wide
stabilized driveway constructed with gravel or other pervious material shall be
constructed within the existing access easement extending from Cedar Point Road
to the property line of the subject property.

Will the proposed waiver be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, result in
additional expense, the creation of nuisances or conflict with any other applicable law?

No. The existing easement as conditioned will an adequate width to permit access to the
site and will not create a public health, safety, or welfare concern in that fire, rescue, and
public services will have sufficient ability to access the property. However, in order to
assure that emergency vehicles are able to identify the property by the easement, it is
recommended that the property address be clearly displayed at the terminus of the
easement on Cedar Point Road.
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SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Upon visual inspection of the subject property on May 22, 2007, the required Notice of Public
Hearing sign was posied.

RECOMMENDATION

Based on the foregoing, it is the recommendation of the Planning and Development Department
that Application for Waiver of Minimum Required Road Frontage Ordinance 2007-445 (WRF-
07-11) be APPROVED with the following condition:

1) Prior to commencement of the use a 20-foot wide stabilized driveway constructed with
gravel or other pervious material shall be constructed-within-the-existing-access-easement————
extending from Cedar Point Road to the property line of the subject property.

2) The property address be clearly displayed at the terminus of the easement on Cedar
Point Road
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Condition of the easement Property to the west
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